California City-County Street Light Association 
CAL-SLA DR02 - DATA REQUEST 
SDG&E GRC Phase 2 A.07-01-047

Response Dated: 07/11/2007

Question 1: Please provide a ten year history of the number of street light customers.
SDG&E Response 1:

Street Light Customers (including DWL and OL1)

1997          7,057
1998          6,868
1999          6,666
2000          6,473
2001          6,258
2002          6,112
2003          5,933
2004          5,687
2005          5,977
2006          6,581
Response Prepared By:  Cynthia Fang
Question 2: Exhibit SDG&E-05, Prepared Direct Testimony of James S. Parsons, Attachment JSP-5-3 “Distribution Revenue Allocation” shows on lines 1-6 average customers per month for different customer classes.  Please provide a ten-year history of the average number of customers for the following customer classes used in the attachment in the revenue allocation exhibit:  residential, small commercial, commercial/industrial, agricultural, and lighting.

SDG&E Response 2:


The attached file provides the requested data:
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Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 3: What is the number of street light customers for Test Year 2008 used by SDG&E to calculate marginal customer costs?

SDG&E Response 3:


The number of street lighting customers for Test Year 2008 used by SDG&E to calculate marginal customer costs in dollars per customer per month, based on the marginal cost revenue from the street lighting model, is in cell B24, tab “Lighting Summary”, model <Chapter04-WorkpapersCustomer.xls>.  

Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 4: What is the number of street light customers for Test Year 2008 used by SDG&E in the street light cost-of-service and rate design model to calculate street light rates?
SDG&E Response 4:

The Lighting Model calculates the lighting UDC rates.  This model calculates the street light rates based on the number of lamps not the number of street light customers.  An inventory of the lamps used in the Lighting Model is included in the model (please see Lighting MC Tab, Column E).

Response Prepared By:  Cynthia Fang
Question 5: What is the number of street light customers for Test Year 2008 used by SDG&E in distribution revenue allocation to calculate the amount of distribution revenue allocated to the street lighting customer class?

SDG&E Response 5:

The distribution revenue allocation is not based on the number of street lighting customers, rather, the allocation of distribution revenue is instead based on usage and the timing of that usage for the customer group.  The actual determinants used for the lighting sector are included in the Chapter 5 Workpapers (Distribution Allocation, Tab: Lighting Det Total).  Please see CLA-SLA DR01 response 7 for details on these determinants used in the Lighting distribution allocation.  
Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 6: The Excel file <Chapter04-WorkpapersCustomer.xls> (which SDG&E has previously sent to CAL-SLA) has files linked to it.  Please send all of the linked Excel files.

SDG&E Response 6:


The linked files are attached:
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Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 7: Regarding the transformer costs in Excel file <Chapter04-WorkpapersCustomer.xls>, please explain the differences in transformer costs for the different customer classes, including street lighting.
SDG&E Response 7:


The transformer costs for all customer classes but the Lighting class are calculated in the <Chapter04-WorkpapersCustomer> model.  First the type of transformer applicable to a specific type of customer based on the customer maximum load at one of 30 different load levels is idetified.  The number of customers connected to a single transformer is then considered.  Finally, a weighted average transformer cost for each customer class is calculated based on the number of customers at each load level and the transformer cost at that load level.  The transformer cost for Lighting is calculated independently in the Lighting model, and is based on the various types of transformers used for various types of lamps.  The differences between the transformer unit costs per customer among the customer classes is primarily a function of the type of transformer (with its cost) and the number of customers within each customer class that use that type of transformer.

Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 8: Regarding the services costs in Excel file <Chapter04‑WorkpapersCustomer.xls>, please explain the differences in services costs for the different customer classes, including street lighting.
SDG&E Response 8:


The services costs for all customer classes but the Lighting class are calculated in the <Chapter04-WorkpapersCustomer> model.  Services include the final service length in feet, the wire type, the number of runs, and the cost per foot.  First the type of service applicable to a specific type of customer based on the customer maximum load at one of 30 different load levels is identified.  A weighted average services cost for each customer class is calculated based on the number of customers at each load level and the services  cost at that load level.  The services cost for Lighting is calculated independently in the Lighting model, and is based on the various types of transformers used for various types of lamps.  The differences between the services unit costs per customer among the customer classes is primarily a function of the type of service and the number of customers within each customer class that use that type of service.
Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 9: Exhibit SDG&E-04, Prepared Direct Testimony of James S. Parsons, Attachment JSP‑4-1 “Marginal Customer Costs for Lighting Schedules”.  Please provide workpapers and sources for the cost components, number of lamps, number of customers, and annualized RECC shown in this attachment.

SDG&E Response 9:


The transformer cost of $20.73 (in 2008 dollars) is a value calculated by multipling the $19.58 value (in 2006 dollars) from cell B8, tab “Lighting Summary” of model <Chapter04-WorkpapersCustomer.xls> by the escalation factor of 1.0589 from cell B31, tab “Distribution LRMC Summary” of <Chapter05-WorkpapersDistribution Allocation.xls>.


The Services cost of $125.88 was calculated in a similar fashion to the transformer cost – by multipling the $118.87 value in cell B9, tab “Lighting Summary” of model <Chapter04-WorkpapersCustomer.xls> by the escalation factor of 1.0589 from cell B31, tab “Distribution LRMC Summary” of <Chapter05-WorkpapersDistribution Allocation.xls>.


The number of lamps value of 151,016.65 in the Exhibit Table JSP-4-1 is in error.  The value should be 151,749, obtained from cell I25, tab “CUSTOMER&DEMAND MC” of model <Chapter08-Workpapers.xls> (the Lighting model).  


The number of customers value of 6,176.80 in the Exhibit Table JSP-4-1 is in error.  The value should be 6,458, calculated by dividing the number of lighting customer months value of 77,498 by 12.  The 77,498 value is obtained from cell G29, tab “Lighting” of model <GRC Phase 2 Jan 2007 Final Total System Allocation Determinants.xls>.  This model was provided as part of the response to CAL-SLA Data Request 01, Question 7.


The RECC value of 10.02% came from cell C11, tab “Input” of the <Chapter04-CustomerWorkpapers.xls” model.
Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 10: Exhibit SDG&E-04, Prepared Direct Testimony of James S. Parsons, Attachment JSP‑4‑1 “Marginal Customer Costs for Lighting Schedules”.  Attachment JSP-4-1 shows O&M Expenses to be $102.90 per street light customer.  What are the per customer O&M expenses used in marginal customer cost calculation for the other customer classes served at the secondary voltage level?  Why do the O&M expenses used in the marginal customer cost calculations differ?

SDG&E Response 10:


The customer related distribution O&M values, including A&G Loading, for all the customer classes but the street lighting model are shown allocated to customer classes in line 19, tab “Distr O&M” of model <Chapter04-customerWorkpapers.xls>.  Cell H22 on this page shows the total system customer related distribution O&M value that is then allocated in Line 9 to the customer classes.  Line 12 shows the A&G applicable to O&M allocated to customer classes. Line 19 is the total of lines 9 and 12. Cells H23 and H24 on this page show the Lighting customer related O&M, and the value adjusted for A&G applicable to O&M.  This split between Lighting and all other classes for the customer related O&M is shown in tab “Dist OM Calc” of the model “Backup WP TY 08 Elec Cust OM.xls”, which is attached below.  The primary difference in the O&M value for lighting compared to other customer classes comes from this customer O&M model analysis of FERC O&M accounts.
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Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 11: Exhibit SDG&E-04, Prepared Direct Testimony of James S. Parsons, Attachment JSP‑4‑1 “Marginal Customer Costs for Lighting Schedules”.  Attachment JSP-4-1 shows customer accounts/services to be $50.86 per street light customer.  What are the per customer accounts/services amounts used in marginal customer cost calculation for the other customer classes served at the secondary voltage level?  Why do the customer accounts/services expenses used in the marginal customer cost calculations differ?

SDG&E Response 11:


The customer accounts/services for all the classes are shown allocated to customer classes by various FERC accounts in lines tab “Cust Acct Serv” of model <Chapter04-CustomerWorkpapers.xls>.  The five system totals of FERC Account forecasts in Col Q of this tab (the numbers with the pink background) are based on the Phase I forecasts of TY expenses in those FERC Accounts.  These totals are allocated to the various customer classes by using allocators from lines 33, 35, 37, 39 in tab “Cust Acct Wts”.  The differences between the final customer class unit costs is attributable to the differing allocation factors among the FERC accounts for the customer classes.

Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 12: Exhibit SDG&E-05, Prepared Direct Testimony of James S. Parsons, Attachment JSP‑5‑3 “Distribution Revenue Allocation”.  How is the customer LRMC revenue of $3,360,000 for lighting computed?  Provide sources and workpapers showing the calculation

SDG&E Response 12:


Chapter 5 Workpapers-Distribution Allocation, Tab: Distribution EPMC identifies a Customer LRMC revenue of $3,360,000 for the Lighting Sector.  This value is the product of the Customer LRMC for the Lighting Sector (in $/customer/year) presented on Tab: Distribution LRMC Summary multiplied by the forecasted number of street light customers for Test Year 2008 presented on Tab: Alloc Det Total, adjusted for units.  The calculation is shown in the Chapter 5 Workpapers-Distribution Allocation.

Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 13: Exhibit SDG&E-05, Prepared Direct Testimony of James S. Parsons, Attachment JSP‑5‑3 “Distribution Revenue Allocation”.  How is the local distribution LRMC revenue of $725,000 for lighting computed?  Provide sources and workpapers showing the calculation.

SDG&E Response 13:


Chapter 5 Workpapers-Distribution Allocation, Tab: Distribution EPMC identifies a Local Distribution LRMC revenue of $725,000 for the Lighting Sector.  This value is the product of the Feeder and Local Distribution Demand LRMC for the Lighting Sector presented on Tab: Distribution LRMC Summary multiplied by a 40/60 ratio of the forecasted coincident with system peak MW and the customer diversified MW for the sector presented on Tab: Lighting Det Total, adjusted for losses.  The calculation is shown in the Chapter 5 Workpapers-Distribution Allocation.

Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 14: Exhibit SDG&E-05, Prepared Direct Testimony of James S. Parsons, Attachment JSP‑5‑3 “Distribution Revenue Allocation”.  How is the substation LRMC revenue of $101,000 for lighting computed?  Provide sources and workpapers showing the calculation.

SDG&E Response 14:


Chapter 5 Workpapers-Distribution Allocation, Tab: Distribution EPMC identifies a Substation LRMC revenue of $101,000 for the Lighting Sector.  This value is the product of the Substation Demand LRMC for the Lighting Sector presented on Tab: Distribution LRMC Summary multiplied the forecasted 20/80 ratio of the forecasted coincident with system peak MW and the customer diversified MW for the sector presented on Tab: Lighting Det Total, adjusted for losses.  The calculation is shown in the Chapter 5 Workpapers-Distribution Allocation.
Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 15: Excel file <Chapter05-WorkpapersDistributionAllocation.xls> (which SDG&E sent to CAL-SLA) is linked to <Distribution Allocation and MCs Final.xls>; please provide a copy of the linked Excel file.
SDG&E Response 15:

The file is attached.
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Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 16: What is the system average percent change (SAPC) applicable to the proposed distribution revenue allocation in the 2008 General Rate Case Phase 2?

SDG&E Response 16:


The SAPC  of 16.13% for the proposed distribution revenue allocation is shown in line 24, column A, of Attachment JSP-5-1 to Exhibit SDG&E-05.
Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
Question 17: What is the system average percent change (SAPC) applicable to the proposed commodity revenue allocation 2008 General Rate Case Phase 2?

SDG&E Response 17:


The SAPC  of 0.86% for the proposed commodity revenue allocation is shown in line 24, column K, of Attachment JSP-5-1 to Exhibit SDG&E-05.


Response Prepared By:  Jim Parsons
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